

City of Grand Island

Tuesday, August 24, 2004 Council Session

Item G21

#2004-215- Approving Bid Award for Vehicle Exhaust Removal Systems

Staff Contact: Jim Rowell

City of Grand Island City Council

Council Agenda Memo

From: Curt Rohling, Operations Division Chief

Dale Shotkoski, Assistant City Attorney

Meeting: August 24, 2004

Subject: Approving Bid Award for Vehicle Exhaust Removal System

Item #'s: G-21

Presenter(s): Jim Rowell, Fire Chief

Background

On July 25, 2004 the Fire Department advertised for bids for vehicle exhaust removal systems for three stations.

Discussion

There were four potential bidders for this project. A total of three bids were received and opened on August 10, 2004. One bidder submitted two bids which were over the estimated cost of \$60,000. The remaining bid from Air Cleaning Technologies, Inc of Bonner Springs, KS is in compliance with the specifications and no exceptions. There are sufficient funds available in account number 10022101-85612.

Alternatives

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand. The Council may:

- 1. Approve awarding the purchase to Air Cleaning Technologies, Inc.
- 2. Disapprove or /Deny the purchase.
- 3. Modify the purchase to meet the wishes of the Council
- 4. Table the issue.

Recommendation

City Administration recommends that the Council approve awarding the bid to Air Cleaning Technologies, Inc of Bonner Springs, KS for the amount of \$53,550.

Purchasing Division of Legal Department INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM



Dale M. Shotkoski, Assistant City Attorney

Working Together for a Better Tomorrow, Today

BID OPENING

BID OPENING DATE: August 10, 2004 at 11:00 a.m.

FOR: Vehicle Exhaust Removal Systems

DEPARTMENT: Fire

ESTIMATE: \$60,000.00

FUND/ACCOUNT: 10022101-85612

PUBLICATION DATE: July 25, 2004

NO. POTENTIAL BIDDERS: 4

SUMMARY

Bidder:	Air Cleaning Technologies, Inc.	Superior Systems	Superior Systems
	Bonner Springs, KS	Idaho Falls, ID	Idaho Falls, ID
Exceptions:	None	Noted	Noted
Bid Price:			
Station 2	\$21,850.00	\$31,421.00	\$42,484.00
Station 3	\$15,900.00	\$21,046.00	\$28,504.00
Station 4	\$15,800.00	\$25,717.00	\$36,274.00

cc: Jim Rowell, Fire Chief

Curt Rohling, Operations Division Chief Chris Hoffman, Fire Dept. Secretary Gary Greer, City Administrator Dale Shotkoski, Purchasing Agent Laura Berthelsen, Legal Assistant

RESOLUTION 2004-215

WHEREAS, the City of Grand Island invited sealed bids for Vehicle Exhaust Removal Systems, according to plans and specifications on file with the City Clerk; and

WHEREAS, on August 10, 2004, bids were received, opened and reviewed; and

WHEREAS, Air Clean Technologies, Inc. of Bonner Springs, Kansas, submitted a bid in accordance with the terms of the advertisement of bids and plans and specifications and all other statutory requirements contained therein, such bid being in the amount of \$53,550; and

WHEREAS, Air Clean Technologies, Inc.'s bid is less than the estimate for such project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the bid of Air Clean Technologies, Inc. of Bonner Springs, Kansas, in the amount of \$53,550 for vehicle exhaust removal systems is hereby approved as the lowest responsible bid.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute a contract with such contractor for such project on behalf of the City of Grand Island.

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, August 24, 2004.

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk